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Shrl NttDfeiar: May I know whether there was not a demand or request from the employees that the arrears should be paid from the date of in crease of the cost of living, or July 1900 when the general strike took place?

Shrl Morarji D m i: It is the deci sion of the Government to pay it from the time it is declared.

Incidence of Tax Evasion
+

f  Shri Nath Pair
\Shri P. C. Borooah;

"Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the incidence of tax evasion has been on increase since 1930;

(b) if so, how much is the inciease during the past twelve years; and

(c) what steps Government propose to take to review the tax collecting machinery?

The Deputy Minister in the Minis try of Finance (Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha): (a) It is not possible to say.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

Shri Nath Pal: When the Govern ment had availed themselves of the services of Professor Kaldor, he had pointed out in his report to the Gov ernment of India that tax evasion in this country was of a very substantial order and he had put the sum bet ween Rs. 150 crores to 300 crores. It is a long time since this report v'as made available to the Government wherein there was also a recommend ation on the steps to be taken to check this. The Government of India should be in a position to say some thing more than “It is not possible to say” . Has there been any increase in the evasion ot tax and has the Gov ernment succeeded in plugging the loopholes, as he has suggested?

Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha: Pro fessor Haider's report was not a dictum. He made an assessment in his report. Et does not necessarily follow that we accept every line of that report or every word of that re port. Secondly, no correct assessment of this can be made because statistics and other particulars are not avail able. But I must assure the hon.
Member that the collections have im proved very greatly due to the checks exercised and the improved methods employed by the Income-Tax Depart ment.

Shri Nath Pai: Could she be so pleased as to tell the House whether during these three years there has been an improvement in real terms and not in such vague terms and, if so, what is the order of the improve ment?

The Minister of Finance (Shri Morarji Desai): The question of evas ion is always a vague question. There cannot be a definite reply la a vague question. If evasion is found exactly it will not remain there.

Mr. Speaker: Now his question is whether there has been any improve ment in the collection.

Shri Morarji Desai: That is what was said. That was replied to by my hon. colleague.

Mr. Speaker; That was only that there had been improvement. He wants to know to what extent.

Shrl Morarji Desai: I will require separate notice for that.

Shri Hem Barua: In his speech on the interim budget the hon. Finance Minister said that the tax collection machinery had been considerably geared up—these were his words—to avoid tax evasion and that there had been better collection of revenue in the country. On what basis did the hon. Financc Minister come to that conclusion?

Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha: May I give the figures of increased collection that we have made during the last ten years. Income-tax collection in


1951-52 was of the order ot Rs. 187
crores which has increased to Rs. 278 crore* at present.

Shri Hari Vishna Kamath: Have Government come to a final decision in the matter of notifying the names of tax evaders or have they decided not to do so for ulterior reasons?

Mr. Speaker: These adjectives are not necessary. Normally they should be avoided in the question.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: For any reason?

Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha: All the actions and the features are presented in the new Income-Tax Act.
It is for the hon. Member to go through that Act and find out for him self what has been done in regard to that.

Mr. Speaker: He only wanted to know if there was a proposal or a demand for notifying the names of certain persons who were found to evade taxes and whether the Govern ment has taken any decision that it would not do that.

Shrl Morarji Desai; I believe tliat the people who have been punished upto a certain level their names have been published, as far as I know.

Shri Hari' Vishna Kamath: Not all of them are caught or punished. Very few of them have been caught and punished. Many of them go tcotfree.
The small fry is caught and the big fish go scotfree.

Mr. Speaker: In the new Parlia ment I would request hon. Members not to continue asking questions even after they have got the answer. Some times when another hon. Member has been called an hon. Member continues to ask a question sitting in his seat.
These practices would not be consi dered good.

Shri Hari Vishna Kamath: I am sorry, Sir, but I do not think I have done that.

Shrf H. N. Mnkerjee: In view of the hon. Finance Minister last year or the year before having given considerable relief to those who are liable to heavy tax payments by introducing the con cept of effective arrears which has brought about the loss to the country of nearly Rs. 150 crores, may I know if that step has led to any increase in the discovery of evasion or anything in the nature of the voluntary dis closure scheme which Shri Tyagi once tried to introduce?

Shri Morarji Desai: The question is preceded by several inferences which are totally wrong. There have been no concessions given to anybody. If there are arrears which are not re coverable at all because people are not here or there are no properties, those arrears have got to be written off. There is no question of keeping them in. That is the meaning of effective arrears. Therefore, there is no question of obliging anybody.

Shri Tyagi: Have Government in their mind any effectice scheme to check evasion in export and import where under-invoicing and over-in voicing is going on? May I know whether there is any plan to obtain intelligence.........

Mr. Speaker: That would be an other evasion and not income-tax evasion.

Shri Tyagi: Evasion of income-tax goes on cn account of under-invoicing and over-invoicing in foreign trade.
Tax is evaded because money gets deposited under foreign deposits with out the information.

Mr. Speaker; Of course, that could be brought in but that would be a distant related thing.

Shri Tyagi: My question is specific.
Mr. Speaker; If the hon. Minister can answer it, he or she might do so.
Shri Morarji Desai: This engages the attention of Government, but it is a difficult question to solve.

: f o r  JPflTT
XHTtT % JWRT ^  % fa *
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^
w  ffn m  m  rft #  a n w  n̂̂ TT

f  (V %p( aft t w t  % jpr^ 5r eror-
’ rcfr* ^  ^  t  w r  «Plt
*tT*t 3rr t  ?
Mr. Speaker: Next Question.
Shri M. L. Dwhredi: What hap pened to my question?
Mr. Speaker: It does not call for

any answer.
Shri Hem Barna: Though so many supplementaries are put, somehow we are still left in the dark.

Mr. Speaker: Hon. Members can find out other avenues of having them discussed in more detail.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: On a point of order, there has not been merely evasion of tax, but evasion of answers also.

Shri TyagI: It is avoidance but eva sion: avoidance is legal.

: srnr tr sntr, 1
Jr«rr tfr7- frrfa^r’-
«T5 I ’TFRfcr

«rarer k «nmT srŝ r ^55̂ % fcnr *irr 1 in^Rhr snarer *n rfr ^ %

WT JfT̂ TT t, *n

*1(0 ^ t ■*jPr> U.^1 M l
*nn, w fsrt t̂r hw =?? ta fa srnpr ^RFf^r *t^rt stpt 1

WWW : *tft arr-f¥^ft
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^  t- ^  ^  » m  %
^  tfk  *nr ^  ^  ?T5TTf %

f  1
I have already said that, but the hon.
Member did not listen to my observa tion.

w f: *rfr
mffow *t, ?rt FPPfhr «r«w * «pp*t

TT«T fa*n I % TO
t o w  eft snr *  «p$t f r

^  'H r̂er ^  fc 1

n^hm : ’eptt A *n^rr, <fr
^  -79" P̂FT *lk T̂T f*P ?P5T W>T
^TW fe n  SfTO, %f%5f 4  ^ «R5T fv  W

a r^ r  ^  t  1 A
■tt t̂ett *r*n 1

Minin* Leases In Oriasa
*91. Shri Surendranath Dwlvedy:

Wil lthe Minister of Mines and Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) whether any request was made by the Government of Orissa for en hancement o f royalties of mining leases in the State; and

(b) what has been the reaction of ihe Government of India to such a request and whether the desirability of revising the old rates specially in regard to iron ore mines has been considered for the country as a whole?

The Minister of Mines and Fuel
(Shri K. D. Malavlya): (a) and (b).
The examination of the question of revising the existing rates of royalty, not only with regard to iron-ore but all major minerals as a whole, has already been initiated by the Central Government. Suggestions of all the State Governments have been obtain ed. In respect of iron-ore, the Gov ernment of Orissa originally had not recommended any increase but, sub sequently, made such a recommenda tion. Their suggestions, along with the suggestions received from other quarters concerned, are under final examination; the decisions to be taken will be applicable to the coun try as a whole.

Shri Surendranath Dwlvedy: Is it a fact—as the hon. Minister says—
that the Government of Orissa de manded an increase of royalties, or a reduction in the rate of royalties was suggested?

